
 

Promoting and Evaluating Pupils’ Spiritual, Moral, Social 
and Cultural (SMSC) Development 

& 
Evaluating Secondary Citizenship 

 
Two courses for schools 

 
 
Both courses are based on similar courses for Ofsted school inspectors and are 
provided by independent contractors under licence from Ofsted.  The course 
provider is responsible for ensuring that the courses meet Ofsted’s quality standard 
for training and professional development. 
 
Both courses employ a combination of distance learning and tutor-led course and 
can be tailored to meet the needs of different schools. Both courses use newly 
published DVDs, copies of which go to all course participants.  
 
 
SMSC 
 
The course is designed to help teachers: 
 

•  understand more clearly what is meant by pupils’ spiritual, moral, social 
and cultural development; 

•  understand why SMSC development is important; 
•  organise and manage what their school provides to support pupils’ 

SMSC development; and 
•  monitor and evaluate the quality of pupils’ development and what their 

school provides to encourage this development.  
 
 
Citizenship 
 
This course is designed to help teachers and others understand, better, the 
requirements of the National Curriculum in citizenship.  
 
It seeks to help teachers evaluate the quality of National Curriculum citizenship in 
their schools and draw up recommendations for future development. 
 
 



 

Training Providers 
 
Schools interested in the courses should contact one of the training providers below: 
 
List of training providers licensed to deliver the courses ‘Promoting and Evaluating 
Pupils’ Spiritual, Moral, Social and Cultural (SMSC) Development’ & ‘Evaluating 
Secondary Citizenship’. 
 
Mrs E F Linley 
Barnsley School Effectiveness Team 
Longcar Professional Development Centre 
Longcar Lane 
Barnsley 
S70 6BB 
 
 
 
Telephone: 01226 281961 
E-mail: lizlinley@barnsley.gov.uk 

Ms Lesley Robins 
Bexley Council 
Hill View 
Directorate of Education and Leisure 
Hill View Drive 
Welling 
Kent 
DA16 3RY 
 
Telephone: 0208 303 7777 
E-mail: lesley.robins@bexley.gov.uk 

Mr Ian Kendrick 
Blackburn with Darwen LEA 
Town Hall 
Blackburn 
BB1 7DY 
 
 
Telephone:  01254 585288 
E-Mail: Ian.Kendrick@Blackburn.gov.uk 

Ms Alison Fletcher 
Bracknell Forest Borough Council 
Seymour House 
38 Broadway 
Bracknell 
RG12 1AU 
 
Telephone: 01344 354185 
E-Mail: allison.fletcher@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 

Mr Len Hampson 
Blackpool Borough Council 
Advisory and Inspection Service 
Progress House 
Clifton Road 
Blackpool 
Lancs 
FY4 4US 
 
Telephone: 01253 476538 
E-Mail: len.hampson@blackpool.gov.uk 

Mr Martin Butcher 
Bournemouth LEA 
Dorset House 
20-22 Christchurch Road 
Bournemouth 
BH1 3NL 
 
 
 
Telephone: 01202 456116 
E-Mail: martin.butcher@bournemouth.gov.uk 

Ms Rachael Hancock 
Cambridge Education Associates 
Demeter House 
Station Road 
Cambridge 
CB1 2RS 
 
 
Telephone: 01223 463996 
E-Mail: rachael.hancock@cea.co.uk 

Mr Keith Grimwade 
Cambridgeshire LEA 
Huntingdon P.D.C 
Princes Street 
Huntingdon 
Cambridgshire 
PE29 3PP 
 
Telephone: 01480 375870 
E-Mail: keith.grimwade@cambridgeshire.gov.uk 

Ms Pat Russell 
Chase Russell Limited 
Winnington Hall 
Winnington 
Northwich 
Cheshire 
CW8 4DU 
 
Telephone: 01606 782321 
E-Mail: chaserussell@compuserve.com 

Mr Adrian Booth 
Coventry LEA 
Elm Bank 
Corporate Training Centre 
Mile Lane 
Coventry 
CV1 2LQ 
 
Telephone: 024 7652 7478 
E-Mail: adrian.booth@coventry.gov.uk 



 

 
Ms Kathryn Pink 
Cumbria LEA 
Education Office 
Busher Walk 
Kendal  
LA9 5BQ 
 
 
Telephone: 01539 773468 
E-Mail: kathryn.pink@cumbriacc.gov.uk 

Dr Vivien Johnston 
e-Qualitas Ltd 
23 Mountfield Gardens 
Tunbridge Wells 
TN1 1SJ 
 
 
 
Telephone: 01892 513881 
E-Mail: vivien@e-qualitas.co.uk 

Mr Chris Tilley 
Derbyshire LEA 
John Hadfield House 
Centre for School Improvement 
Dale Road 
Matlock 
Derbyshire 
DE3 4RD 
 
Telephone: 01629 580000 
E-Mail: chris.tilley@education.derbyshire.gov.uk 

Mr Nigel Stewart 
Doncaster MBC 
Floor 5 
The Council House 
College Road 
Doncaster 
DN1 3AD 
 
 
Telephone: 01302 737116 
E-Mail: nigel.stewart@doncaster.gov.uk 

Mr Andrew Scott 
Essex Advisory and Inspection Service 
PO Box 47 
Chelmsford 
CM2 6WN 
 
 
 
 
Telephone: 01245 436143 
E-Mail: andrew.scott@essexcc.gov.uk 

Mr Chris Wilson 
Hampshire LEA 
County Education Office 
The Office 
The Castle 
Winchester 
Hampshire 
SO23 8UG 
 
Telephone: 01962 846517 
E-Mail: chris.wilson@hants.gov.uk 

Mr Adrian Parker 
Harrow LEA 
School Development Services 
PO Box 21 
Civic Centre 
Harrow 
HA1 2UW 
 
Telephone: 020 8424 1317 
E-Mail: adrian.parker@harrow.gov.uk 

Mr Barney Payne 
HBS Education and Development Services 
Russell House 
14 Dunstable Street 
Ampthill 
Bedfordshire 
MK45 2JT 
 
Telephone: 01525 632015 
E-Mail: barney.payne@hbseducation.com 

Ms Christine Butt 
icp 
360 Lee Valley Technopark 
Ashley Road 
London 
N17 9LN 
 
 
Telephone: 020 8880 4875 
E-Mail: training@icp-education.com 

Mr Keith Simmonds 
Isle of Wight Council 
County Hall 
High Street 
Newport 
Isle of Wight 
PO30 1UD 
 
Telephone: 01983 923405 
E-Mail: keith.simmonds@iow.gov.uk 



 

Mr Paul Carter 
Lancashre County Council 
PO Box 61 
County Hall 
Preston 
PR1 8RJ 
 
 
Telephone: 01772 531547 
E-Mail: paul.carter@ed.lancscc.gov.uk 

Mr Peter Evans 
London Borough of Enfield  
PO Box 56 
Civic Centre 
Silver Street 
Enfield 
EN1 3XQ 
 
Telephone: 020 8379 3353 
E-Mail: peter.evans@enfield.gov.uk 

Mr David Hood 
Milton Keynes LEA 
Standards Division 
Saxon Court 
Milton Keynes 
MK9 3HS 
 
Telephone: 01908 253679 
E-Mail: david.hood@milton-keynes.gov.uk 

Ms Rhona Wilson 
Northumberland LEA 
Education Development Centre 
Hepscott Park 
Morpeth 
NE61 6NF 
 
Telephone: 01670 534377 
E-Mail: rhwilson@northumberland.gov.uk 

Dr Calvin Pike 
P3 Consortium 
6 Sherman Road 
Bromley 
BR1 3JH 
 
 
Telephone: 020 8289 192  
E-Mail: calvin@pkr.co.uk 

Ms Fran Gillam 
Peakschoolhaus Ltd 
BPS Business Centre 
Brake Lane 
Boughton 
NG22 9HQ 
 
Telephone: 01623 863863 
E-Mail: training@schoolhaus.co.uk 

Mr Jamie Hassan 
Slough Borough Council 
Learning and Cultural Services 
Town Hall 
Bath Road 
Slough 
SL1 3UQ 
 
Telephone: 01628 559798 
E-Mail: jamie.hassan@slough.gov.uk 

Mr Steven Pugh 
St Helens LEA 
Rivington Centre 
Rivington Road 
St Helens 
WA10 4ND 
 
 
Telephone: 01744 455400 
E-Mail: stevenpugh@sthelens.gov.uk   



 

 
Ms Julie Grove 
Solihull Inspection and Advisory Service 
P.O.Box 20 
Council House 
Solihull 
West Midlands 
B91 3QU 
 
Telephone: 0121 704 6620 
E-Mail:julie@candjgrove.freeserve.co.uk 

Mr Bruce McAlpine 
PBM Inspection Services Ltd 
13A Market Place 
Uttoxeter 
Staffordshire 
ST14 8HY 
 
 
Telephone: 01889 567014 
E-Mail: pbm@btconnect.com 

Mr Paul Gateshill 
Surrey CC (Four S) 
Four S Head Office and Development Centre 
Bay Tree Avenue 
Kingston Road 
Leatherhead 
Surrey 
KT22 7UE 
 
 
Telephone: 01372 834444 
E-Mail: paul.gateshill@fours.co.uk 

Ms Carol Coleman 
Stockton on Tees LEA 
PO Box 228 
Department of Education 
Leisure & Cultural Services 
Municipal Buildings 
Church Road 
Stockton-on-Tees 
TS18 1XE 
 
Telephone: 01642 393493 
E-Mail: carol.coleman@stockton.gov.uk 

Mr Andrew Phillips 
TWA Education 
35 Abbottsmede Close 
Twickenham 
TW1 4RL 
 
Telephone: 0208 892 7767 
E-Mail: andy.phillips@twa-education.co.uk 

Mr Jonathan Davis 
Tribal PP1 Group Limited 
7 Hill Street 
Bristol 
BS1 5RW 
 
Telephone: 0117 934 9944 
E-Mail: jodavis@ppigroup.co.uk 

Mr John Smith 
Wakefield LEA 
Room 238 County Hall 
Wakefield 
WF1 2QL 
 
 
Telephone: 01924 305691 
E-Mail: johnsmith@wakefield.gov.uk 

Mr Nigel Bloodworth 
West Sussex County Council 
WAPC 
Stockbridge Road 
Chichester 
PO19 2EF 
 
Telephone: 01243 753921 
E-Mail: Nigel.bloodworth@westsussex.gov.uk 

Mr Colin Sowter 
CfBT 
1 The Chambers 
East Street 
Reading 
RG1 4JD 
 
 
Telephone: 0118 902 1660 
E-mail: csowter@cfbt.com 

Ms Juliet Winstanley 
Haringey Professional Improvement and 
Inclusion Service 
Haringey Professional Development Centre 
Downhills Park Road 
Haringey 
N17 6AR 
 
Telephone: 0208 489 5044 
E-mail:juliet.winstanley@haringey.gov.uk 

Mr Duncan Cullimore 
Lewisham Education Authority 
3rd Floor Laurence House 
1 Catford Road 
London  
SE6 4RU 
 
Telephone: 020 8314 8161 
E:mail:duncan.cullimore@lewisham.gov.uk 

Mr Peter Kipling 
North East Lincolnshire 
Directorate of Learning and Childcare 
Eleanor Street 
Grimsby 
DN32 9DU 
 
Telephone: 01472 323028 
E-mail: peter.kipling@nelincs.gov.uk 



 

 
Jo Moxon 
North Lincolnshire Learning Services 
Hewson House 
Station Road 
Brigg 
DN20 8XJ 
 
 
 
Telephone: 01724 297188 
E-mail: jo.moxon@northlincs.gov.uk 

Mr John Follett 
Northamptonshire Inspection & Advisory Service 
(NIAS) 
Cliftonville Centre 
Cliftonville Middle School 
Cliftonville Road 
Northampton 
NN1 5BW 
 
Telephone: 01604 259876 
Email:niasinspection@northamptonshire.gov.uk 

Ms Margaret Storrie 
Sandwell Education & Lifelong Learning 
PO Box 41 
Shaftesbury House 
402 High Street 
West Bromwich 
B70 9LT 
 
Telephone: 0121 569 8243 
Email:margaret_storrie@sandwell.gov.uk 

Mr Peter Cutts 
South Tyneside LEA 
Town Hall 
Westoe Road 
South Shields 
NE33 2RL  
 
 
Telephone: 0191 4247967 
E-mail:peter.cutts@s-tyneside-bc.gov.uk 

Mr John Bird 
Staffordshire CC (QLS) 
The Kingston Centre 
Fairway 
Stafford 
ST16 3TW 
 
Telephone: 01785 278221 
E-mail: john.bird@staffordshire.gov.uk 

Mr John Britton 
Sunderland LEA 
Sandhill Centre 
Grindon Lane 
Sunderland 
SR3 4EN 
 
Telephone: 0191 553 5649 
E:mail: john.britton@sunderland.gov.uk 

Mike Doran 
London Borough of Ealing 
Inspection and Advisory Service 
14-16 Uxbridge Road 
Ealing 
London 
W5 2HL 
 
Telephone: 020 88257366 
E-mail: mdoran@ealing.gov.uk  
(mcarter@ealing.gov.uk) 

Chris Mortimer 
Parkman Education  
35 Trewartha 
Weston Super Mare 
BS23 2RT  
 
 
 
 
Telephone: 01934 412260 
E-mail: cmortimer@parkman.co.uk 

 
 


